(without limitation) by negligence and also including (without limitation) any liability
arising from a breach of, or a failure to perform or defect or delay in performance of, any of
NCC Group's obligations under this Agreement, shall be limited to f,2,500,000 (two million
five hundred thousand pounds).

Subject to clause 11.1 NCC Group shall not be liable to the other Parties for any;

11.3.1 indirect, consequential and/or special loss or damage;

11.3.2 loss of profit (direct or indirect);

1 1 .3.3 loss of revenue, loss of production or loss of business ( in each case whether direct